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Voluntary Contributions and Compulsory Charges

The following information is provided to clarify the contributions and charges structure for parents. We
wish to assure parents that our efforts have been directed towards keeping costs as low and as equitable
as possible and in accordance with the Education Act Regulations.

The 2024 Charges and Voluntary Contributions statements for each year level provide details on how the
voluntary contribution amounts are allocated to learning areas from Year 7 to Year 10, as well as the
compulsory charge for elective courses. The Year 11 and 12 course is considered post compulsory as
students can choose to attend TAFE, obtain employment or an apprenticeship, and therefore all charges
are compulsory under the Education Act Regulations.

Information on maximum possible costs for other optional activities such as excursions and camps that
students may choose to participate in has also been provided.

Contributions and Charges

Contributions and charges consist of three components:

1. Voluntary Contributions
The College is requesting a voluntary contribution of $235 for each Year 7 to 10 student towards the
cost of materials, resources, photocopying costs, text books and facilities used by students in their
educational program. These contributions will make a significant contribution to the provision of
educational resources used to deliver high quality educational programs.

2. Compulsory Charges
(a)  Year 9 and 10 elective courses may attract a compulsory charge. Year 11 and 12 course charges
are considered compulsory under the Education Act Regulations. There is no maximum charge
for these courses, however the school will keep costs to a minimum.

(b)  Extra Cost Optional Activities which address broad learning outcomes and for which there is an
extra compulsory cost — e.g. excursions, camps, carnivals, social events etc. Maximum possible
costs for these is listed at the back of this handbook. Parents are required to pay only if students
choose to participate in these activities. These charges will be requested throughout the year as
the activities arise.

(c)  External Courses —Year 11 and 12

e Charges relating to external courses delivered or auspiced by a Registered Training
Organisation (RTO) or external provider are payable directly to Dalyellup College.

e A 50% deposit of the compulsory course charges is required with the enrolment application,
with the remaining balance due prior to commencement of the course in early February 2024.
If payment is not received by the due date, the enrolment will be cancelled, and students
withdrawn from the course.

e Depending on the chosen industry, students may also be required to purchase a uniform,
protective equipment, textbooks and trade equipment/tools.

e Successful applicants will be advised of the costs associated with each program, together with
letters of offer prior to the commencement of tuition.
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3. Other Costs
(a)  Personal items which the students require to participate in an elective course such as safety
glasses, stationery, calculators, etc., which can be purchased from any supplier.
(b)  General optional items which students may choose to use or purchase but are not considered
essential to the educational program.

Voluntary Approved Requests

The following voluntary donations will appear on student Contributions and Charges statements:

e P & C Fundraising Donation - $20.00 per family. If you would like input into where fundraising
monies are spent, please consider becoming a member and attend meetings held twice per term.

e School Chaplaincy Program — $20.00 per family. The role of the chaplain is to provide for the
pastoral care needs of all students. School chaplains counsel students and can provide families with
support on arange of issues or to advise them of other sources of support in the community. Whilst
funded in part by the National School Chaplaincy Programme as a Christian presence within the
school, it is not the role of the chaplain to teach or espouse religious beliefs to students. Rather,
the chaplain plays an integral part of the Student Services Team within a school to help and support
students who may be having difficulties with a wide range of issues such as bullying, anxiety,
depression, friendship, and relationship issues.

Payment Options

Parents/carers will be issued with a 2024 Charges & Contributions statement in Term 4 2023 advising
charges and voluntary contributions payable for each student for the coming year.
Payment may be made by any of the following methods:

e BPay: details listed on student statement.

e Direct Deposit: details listed on student statement

e In person by cheque, cash or EFTPOS.

e Telephone credit card payment by phoning 9797 9200

e Compasspay — customised payment plan

Payment of compulsory charges is due by Wednesday 24 April 2024. Please contact the college
administration on 9797 9200 if you wish to discuss payment options or set up a payment plan.

Refund Policy

The refund, or transfer to another school, of Charges and Voluntary Contributions will be completed in
accordance with the Department’s ‘Refund of Charges and Voluntary Contributions in Secondary Schools’
policy. All refund payments are made via EFT, and refunds less than $10 will be credited to the student’s
account and used to offset other costs as directed by parents.

The School Board has endorsed a ‘No Refund’ policy for payments, including deposits for camps, excursions
and other optional activities, where costs are not recoverable by the school. However, a refund may be
approved under extenuating circumstances.
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Financial Assistance

A broad range of scholarships are available to secondary students. Information regarding scholarships can
be found on the Department of Education website: www.education.wa.edu.au/scholarships

Statements will be emailed to parents at the beginning of the school year. Reminder statements will be
emailed at least four times per year. This will be followed up with phone calls where necessary.

Parents/guardians are encouraged to contact the Manager Corporate Services if they are experiencing
difficulties paying charges and voluntary contributions by the due date. The Manager Corporate Services
or Principal have the discretion to negotiate and recommend a payment arrangement that is suitable to
both the family and the school. A payment arrangement, once established, will be expected to be adhered
to.

Where parents/guardians fail to respond to communication from the school and/or will not agree to a
payment arrangement, students may not be able to participate in high-cost elective courses.

Please refer to the Charges Voluntary Contributions and Charges Guide to Parents for more information.

Student Requirements

Campion Education have been selected as the preferred 2024 student requirements provider; however,
items can be purchased from any supplier of your choice. The college has elected not to receive a
commission from sales to keep costs to a minimum for parents.

Parents are not required to purchase textbooks for students in Years 7 to 10. Voluntary contributions
enable the college to purchase class sets which students may borrow. If students lose textbooks or library
books they will be expected to pay for the purchase of a replacement book.

Textbooks form part of the compulsory charges for Year 11 and 12 subjects. These books can be purchased
from Campion Education or a supplier of your choice. Please see the relevant Student Requirements List
available from the school website at http://www.dalyellupcollege.wa.edu.au/ for further details. Some
subjects may not have textbooks listed. In this case the textbook or textbook hire fee may be included in
the subject charge.

Safety Glasses

It is a safety requirement of the school that students must have a pair of approved safety glasses for all
Design & Technology classes. All Year 7 and 8 students will participate in these classes throughout the year
and will require safety glasses. Year 9 to 12 students will require glasses only if participating in these classes
as an elective course. Please refer to the Student Requirements lists. For those who choose not to purchase
their own, the school provides a class set for student use.

Calculators

All students require a scientific calculator to fully meet the requirements of the mathematics
curriculum. Please refer to the relevant Student Requirements list for specifications.
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SmartRider Cards

All Dalyellup College students are issued with a SmartRider Card free of charge when they first enrol. The

ID card, similar to ones displayed, has several functions including:
e Signing in and out during school hours via the Kiosk located at
Reception
e Borrowing books and resources from the Library
e The reverse side of the card is the SmartRider card which enables
students to access concession travel on Transperth bus, rail and ferry
services, and TRANSWA country road and rail services. Cards are
issued with a zero balance. Value will need to be added to the card
before it can be used for travel purposes.
e Cinemas will also accept the card as proof of student status
e Replacement ID cards are available from Student Services at a cost of
$5.00 each.
Further information regarding Student SmartRider cards is available at:

https://www.transperth.wa.gov.au/smartrider/types-of-smartrider/student-
smartrider

VERSION: 11

PAY |

Biller Code: 241513
Ref:Your SR Number

Transperth ‘\’1

Impartant Use of this care s subject to the Public Trangpert Autherity Act and feglations
For detal: see wwwkt-arserthinagava o elepbone the Transperta InfoLre on 1362 13,

EASTERN SECONDARY COLLEGE
Eastern Drive, Suburb, WA 6 |23. Tel (08) 9478 7672

Name
Wialimuni Thilakshi Prasansala ABEYSEKERA

DOB Expiry
2510193 3140372011
Student Number
876 54 32|

S (000

Please Note: The SmartRider card production is outsourced to an external company. This company will
need to access information about your child from the school database, including name, address and date

of birth.
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Secondary Assistance Scheme

The Western Australian Department of Education provides an allowance to assist eligible families with
secondary schooling costs. To be eligible for the allowance the parent/guardian must hold a Centrelink
Health Care or Pensioner Concession Card or Veterans’ Affairs Pensioner Concession Card.

The Secondary Assistance Scheme consists of two components:

e S$115 Clothing Allowance - paid directly to the parent/guardian unless indicated on the application
form that you wish it to be paid to the school. If payment to the parent/guardian is requested, the
payment will be deposited into the parent/guardian bank account. It can between take between 8
to 12 weeks to receive this payment.

e 5235 Educational Program Allowance - paid directly to the school. For students in Years 7 to 10 the
allowance will be applied, in the first instance, towards the voluntary contribution. For students in
Years 11 and 12 the allowance will be applied to cover charges in the first instance.

The parent/guardian concession card must be valid during first term. Students must be listed on claimant’s
card; except for some year 11 and 12 students, or in cases of disability/health reasons. In this instance, the
school must sight both concession cards. The only exception to this is when a student holds their own
health care card and has been declared independent by Centrelink (e.g. Living Away from Home). In this
instance, a letter of confirmation from Centrelink needs to accompany the application.

Eligibility Criteria
Parent or Guardian must hold one of the following cards:
e Department of Human Services (Centrelink) Health Care Card
e Department of Human Services (Centrelink) Pensioner Concession Card
e Veteran’s Affairs Pensioner Concession Card
The only Veterans’ Affairs Card that meets the criteria is a blue card that is issued annually and expires in
December each year. This card is income means tested.

The parent/guardian must be the holder of a card that is valid during first term. The only exception to
this is when a student holds a health care card in their name and is declared independent by the
Department of Human Services (Centrelink) (e.g. living away from home). In this instance, a letter of
confirmation from Centrelink needs to accompany the application. The allowance is paid up to and
including the year the student turns 18 years of age.

Late Applications

Late applications will only be accepted in extenuating circumstances and must be accompanied with a
written explanation. Eligible interstate or overseas students who are enrolled after first term may apply
for the allowance. Date of enrolment must be noted on the application. Application forms are available
from the administration office.  For further information, please contact 9264 4516 or email:
student.allowances@education.wa.edu.au

Applications close Thursday 28 March 2024.

dalyellupcollege.wa.edu.au
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ABSTUDY Supplement Allowance

The Western Australian Department of Education provides an allowance to assist eligible families with
secondary schooling costs. The ABSTUDY Supplement Allowance is available to valid Department of
Human Services (Centrelink) card holders, this funding supplements the Department of Human Services
(Centrelink) ABSTUDY Fees Allowance payment. To be eligible for the supplement allowance, the
parent/guardian must hold a Department of Human Services (Centrelink) or Veterans’ Affairs card that
represents a statement of income for the family. Furthermore, the school or parent must have received
the School Fee Allowance of $78 or $156 from the Department of Human Services (Centrelink) as part
of the student’s ABSTUDY School Fees Allowance. The Department of Education ABSTUDY Supplement
Allowance consists of $79 paid directly to the school.

Please note that the Secondary Assistance Scheme cannot be claimed as well as this allowance.
Applications are completed by the parent or guardian for student(s) enrolled in Years 7 to 12, studying a
full-time secondary course at a Western Australian public or private school. Applications submitted for
students from interstate for the ABSTUDY Supplement Allowance must be made within one month of the
student enrolling at the school.

Eligibility Criteria
Parent or Guardian must hold one of the following cards:
e Department of Human Services (Centrelink) Health Care Card
e Department of Human Services (Centrelink) Pensioner Concession Card
e Veteran’s Affairs Pensioner Concession Card
The only Veterans’ Affairs Card that meets the criteria is a blue card that is issued annually and expires in
December each year. This card is income means tested.

The parent/guardian must be the holder of a card that is valid some time during first term. The only
exception to this is when a student holds a health care card in their name and is declared independent
by the Department of Human Services (Centrelink) (e.g. living away from home). In this instance, a letter
of confirmation from Centrelink needs to accompany the application. The allowance is paid up to and
including the year the student turns 18 years of age.

Late Applications

Late applications will only be accepted in extenuating circumstances and must be accompanied with a
written explanation. Eligible interstate or overseas students who are enrolled after first term may apply
for the allowance. Date of enrolment must be noted on the application. Application forms are available
from the administration office.  For further information, please contact 9264 4516 or email:
student.allowances@education.wa.edu.au

Applications close Thursday 28 March 2024.
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Voluntary Contributions and Charges by Year Level

Year 7 Voluntary Contributions and Compulsory Charges

Course Voluntary Contribution Compulsory Charge
English 27.50

Mathematics 33.50

Science 40.00

Humanities and Social Sciences 35.00

Health and Physical Education 19.00

PE Extension — Sports Science (selected students only) 50.00
The Arts (Includes Drama, Art ,Media,) 30.00

Art STARS — Visual Arts Extension (selected students only) 100.00
Music Extension (selected students only) 60.00
Languages — Chinese/French 10.00

Technologies (D & T, Home Economics, Digital Technologies, CAD*) 40.00

Maximum Voluntary Contribution 235.00

*Students will participate in a selection of Arts and Technologies courses throughout Year 7 and 8.

PLEASE NOTE: Year 7 students will participate in transition team building days. This will be two days of activities held in
the early weeks of Term 1. This will incur an additional cost of approx. $90.00. All students are encouraged to participate
in this program, building their connections to self and others and creating a strong culture and building their resilience. If
you have concerns with paying this additional charge, please discuss payment options with the school.

Year 8 Voluntary Contributions and Compulsory Charges

Course Voluntary Contribution Compulsory Charge
English 27.50

Mathematics 33.50

Science 40.00

Humanities and Social Sciences 35.00

Health and Physical Education 19.00

PE Extension — Sports Science (selected students only) 50.00
The Arts (Drama, Art ,Media,) 30.00

Music Extension (selected students only) 70.00
Languages: Chinese/French 10.00

Technologies (D & T, Home Economics, Digital Technologies, CAD*) 40.00

Maximum Voluntary Contribution 235.00

*Students will participate in a selection of Arts and Technologies courses throughout Year 7 and 8.

** Students having instrumental lessons will be charges an IMSS Ensemble resource fee for the purchase of music, books
and other essential materials used in music classes and performance ensembles.

PLEASE NOTE: Year 8 students will have the opportunity to participate in a three-day, two-night team building camp. This
will incur an additional cost of approx. $300.00 All students are encouraged to participate. building their connections to
self and others and creating a strong culture and building their resilience. If you have concerns with paying this additional
charge, please discuss payment options with the school.
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Year 9 Voluntary Contributions and Compulsory Charges

Course

English

Mathematics

Science

Humanities and Social Sciences
Health and Physical Education

Health and Physical Education Electives

Outdoor Education

Weights & Fitness

Aus Sports — AFL/Cricket

PE Extension — Sports Science (selected students only)

The Arts Electives

Art — Applied Arts

Art — Crafted Art

Art — Digital Art

Dance

Media

Music Extension (selected students only)
IMSS — Ensemble Music **

Languages Electives
Chinese
French

Technologies Electives

Caring for Children

Computer Aided Design (CAD)
Digital Photography

Fashion and Textiles

Food — Naked Ingredients

Food — Timeless Classics in Food
Metalwork

Woodwork

Maximum Voluntary Contribution will not exceed $235.00

** Students having instrumental lessons will be charges an IMSS Ensemble resource fee for the purchase of music, books

Year or
Semester
Y
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Voluntary
Contribution
27.50
35.50
42.50
35.50
19.00

12.50
12.50
12.50

12.50
12.50
12.50
12.50
12.50
12.50

12.50
12.50

12.50
12.50
12.50
12.50
12.50
12.50
12.50
12.50

and other essential materials used in music classes and performance ensembles.

PLEASE NOTE: Year 9 students are encouraged to participate in a team building day. This will incur an additional cost of
approx. $90.00. All students are encouraged to participate in this program, building their connections to self and others
and creating a strong culture and building their resilience. If you have concerns with paying this additional charge, please

discuss payment options with the school.
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Compulsory
Charge

35.00
NIL
NIL

25.00

51.00
50.00
NIL
38.00
NIL
37.50
45.00

38.00
10.00

46.00
23.50
25.00
44.50
63.00
63.00
45.00
51.00
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Year 10 Voluntary Contributions and Compulsory Charges

Year or Voluntary Compulsory

Course L

Semester Contribution Charge
English Y 27.50
Mathematics Y 35.50
Science Y 42.50
Humanities and Social Sciences Y 35.50
Health and Physical Education Y 19.00
Health and Physical Education Electives
Net Sports S 12.50 NIL
Outdoor Education S 12.50 60.00
PE Extension — Sports Science (selected students only) S 25.00
Aus Sports — AFL/Cricket S 12.50 NIL
Weights & Fitness S 12.50 NIL
The Arts Electives
Art — Applied Arts S 12.50 57.00
Art — Crafted Design S 12.50 59.00
Art — Digital Art S 12.50 NIL
Dance S 12.50 38.00
Drama S 12.50 40.00
Media S 12.50 24.50
Music Extension - Certificate Il in Music Industry (AMPT) — must S 12.50 37.50
select both semesters
IMSS — Ensemble music ** Y 45.00
Science Electives
Microbiology S 12.50 27.00
Practical Chemistry S 12.50 21.00
Languages Electives
Chinese/French S 12.50 38.00
French S 12.50 28.00
Technologies Electives
Contemporary Textile and Design S 12.50 70.00
Introduction to Children, Family and Community S 12.50 70.00
Child Development S 12.50 70.00
Eat Well, Live Long S 12.50 90.00
Eat Well, Live Longer S 12.50 90.00
Trade Pathways: Carpentry and Joinery S 12.50 66.00
Trade Pathways: Technical Graphics S 12.50 45.00
Trade Pathways: Metals S 12.50 50.00

** Students having instrumental lessons will be charges an IMSS Ensemble resource fee for the purchase of music, books
and other essential materials used in music classes and performance ensembles.

PLEASE NOTE: Year 10 students will have the opportunity to participate in a three-day, two-night team building camp.
This will incur an additional cost of approx. $300.00. All students are encouraged to participate. building their connections
to self and others and creating a strong culture and building their resilience. If you have concerns with paying this
additional charge, please discuss payment options with the school.
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Year 11 Compulsory Charges

Learning Area

English

Mathematics

Science

Humanities and Social Sciences

Health and Physical Education

The Arts

Technologies

Vocational Education and Training in
Schools (VETIiS) onsite at Dalyellup

College

37 0

** Students having instrumental lessons will be charges an IMSS Ensemble resource fee for the purchase of music, books

Course

English: General
English: ATAR

Mathematics: Foundation
Mathematics: Essentials General
Mathematics: Methods ATAR
Mathematics: Applications ATAR
Mathematics: Specialist ATAR

Biology ATAR
Chemistry ATAR
Human Biology ATAR
Physics ATAR
Psychology ATAR
Psychology General

Business Management and Enterprise General
Career and Enterprise General

Geography ATAR

Modern History ATAR

Economics ATAR

Ancient History General

Health Studies General

Outdoor Education General
Physical Education Studies ATAR
Physical Education Studies General

Dance General

Dance ATAR

Media Production and Analysis General
Visual Arts General

Automotive, Engineering and Technology General

Design Technical Graphics General
Food Science and Technology General

Materials, Design and Technology: Wood General

Certificate Il in Engineering Pathways
Certificate Il and Il in Music
Certificate | Leadership

Compulsory
Charge

55.00
80.00

50.00
50.00
60.00
60.00
60.00

31.00
34.00
57.00
31.00
32.00
18.00

59.00
42.00
64.00
66.00
60.00
48.00

50.00
155.00
60.00
20.00

235.00
235.00
65.00
148.00

160.00
88.00
230.00
214.00

165.00
115.00
20.00

and other essential materials used in music classes and performance ensembles.

dalyellupcollege'wa.edu:au




dream - believe - achieve

Year 12 Compulsory Charges

Learning Area Course Compulsory
Charge
English English General 55.00
English ATAR 80.00
Mathematics Mathematics: Essential General 50.00
Mathematics: Foundation 50.00
Mathematics: Methods ATAR 60.00
Mathematics: Applications ATAR 60.00
Mathematics: Specialist ATAR 60.00
Science Biology ATAR 47.00
Chemistry ATAR 50.00
Human Biology ATAR 65.00
Physics ATAR 37.00
Psychology ATAR 38.00
Psychology General 16.00
Humanities and Social Sciences Ancient History General 41.00
Business Management and Enterprise General 59.00
Career and Enterprise General 42.00
Geography ATAR 70.00
Modern History ATAR 68.00
Economics ATAR 72.00
Health and Physical Education Health Studies General 50.00
Outdoor Education General 175.00
Physical Education Studies ATAR 60.00
Physical Education Studies General 20.00
The Arts Dance General 235.00
Dance General 235.00
Media Production and Analysis General 55.00
Visual Arts General 148.00
Technologies Automotive, Engineering and Technology General 160.00
Design: Technical Graphics General 150.00
Food Science and Technology General 230.00
Materials, Design and Technology: Wood General 214.00
FlexiTrack High FlexiTrack High (Consumables & Excursions) 80.00
Vocational Education and Training Certificate Il in Engineering Pathways 165.00
in  Schools (VETiS) onsite at Certificate Il and Ill in Music 115.00
Dalyellup College Certificate | Leadership 20.00

** Students having instrumental lessons will be charges an IMSS Ensemble resource fee for the purchase of music, books
and other essential materials used in music classes and performance ensembles.
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Extra Cost Optional Components - Year 7 to 12

Compulsory charges apply only where students participate in these activities.

Learning Area

English

English Excursions / Incursions

Youth Literature Days

Mathematics

Competitions

Excursions / Incursions

Individual Software Subscription

Science

Biology Excursions / Incursions / Competitions
Chemistry Excursions / Incursions / Competitions
Human Biology Excursions / Incursions /
Physics Excursions / Incursions / Competitions
Psychology  Excursions / Incursions /
Science Excursions / Incursions / Competitions
Humanities and Social Sciences

Ancient History Excursions / Incursions /
Business Management & Enterprise Excursions /
Incursions / Competitions

Career & Enterprise Excursions / Incursions

Economics  Excursions /  Incursions /
Economics Camp
Geography  Excursions /  Incursions /
Geography Camp
Modern History Excursions / Incursions /

Modern History Camp

HASS Excursions / Incursions /Competitions
Lower School HASS Tour

Senior School HASS Tour

Languages
Cultural Excursions / Incursions
China Study Tour

Health and Physical Education

Excursions / Incursions / Carnivals / Competitions
PEx Camp / Excursion

PEx Interstate Tour

Country Week $750 + $150 Uniform

First Aid Certificate

Outdoor Education Camp

State Volleyball Competition

Australian Volleyball School’s Cup

The Arts

Dance Costumes, Tap Shoes, Dance Uniform
Dance Excursions / Incursions / Performances
Dance Production

Drama Camp

Drama Excursions / Incursions / Performances

Yr7

20.00

30.00
100.00
30.00

50.00

200.00

4000.00

90.00

200.00
300.00

3000.00

100.00

250.00
240.00
250.00

Yr8

20.00

30.00
100.00
30.00

50.00

200.00

4000.00

90.00

200.00
300.00

3000.00

100.00

250.00
240.00
250.00

Yr9

20.00
120.00

30.00
100.00
30.00

50.00

200.00
4000.00

150.00
5800.00

200.00
300.00
3000.00
900.00

100.00
100.00
2000.00

250.00
3000.00
250.00
3000.00

Yr 10

20.00
120.00

30.00
100.00
30.00

150.00

200.00

8000.00

150.00
5800.00

200.00
300.00
3000.00
900.00
150.00
100.00
100.00
2000.00

250.00
3000.00
250.00
3000.00

Yril

25.00
120.00

30.00
100.00
30.00

100.00
125.00
125.00
100.00
100.00

300.00
300.00

200.00
100.00
300.00
100.00
600.00
200.00
500.00

8000.00

90.00

5800.00

200.00

900.00
150.00

100.00

2000.00

250.00

3000.00

250.00

3000.00

500.00

Yr12

50.00
120.00

30.00
100.00
30.00

100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00
100.00

300.00
300.00

200.00
100.00
300.00
100.00
600.00
200.00
500.00

8000.00

90.00
5800.00

200.00

900.00
150.00

100.00
2000.00

250.00
3000.00
250.00
3000.00
500.00
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Drama T-Shirts / Costumes 50.00 50.00 100.00 150.00 150.00 150.00
Learning Area Yr7 Yr 8 Yr9 Yr 10 Yr 1l Yr 12
Instrumental Music — Supply own instrument (if Depending on choice
IMSS Musical Instrument Hire 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00 110.00
Media Camp 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00
Media Excursions / Incursions / Competitions 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00
Media T-Shirt / Costumes 20.00 20.00 50.00 50.00 100.00 100.00
Music Excursions / Incursions 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 250.00 500.00
Music Camp 1000.00 1000.00 1000.00 1000.00 1000.00 1000.00
Music T-Shirt 65.00 65.00 65.00 65.00 65.00 65.00
Concert Band Uniform 50.00 50.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00
Arts Camp 1000.00 1000.00 1000.00 1000.00
Arts Excursions / Incursions / Exhibitions 265.00 265.00 265.00 265.00 515.00 515.00
Technologies
Automotive,  Engineering &  Technology 100.00 100.00
Information Technology Excursions / Incursions 70.00 70.00 70.00
Home Economics / Food Science Excursions 300.00 300.00 300.00 300.00
Design & Technology Excursions 35.00 35.00 300.00 300.00 300.00 300.00
White Card Training 80.00 80.00
Workplace Learning (WPL)
Personal Protective Equipment (as required) Depending on industry
Workplace Learning 50.00 50.00 50.00
General / Student Services
Year 12 Graduation Sashes 30.00
Year 12 Ball Ticket 150.00
Year 12 Dinner 100.00
Year Group - Incursions / Excursions 300.00 300.00 300.00 300.00 300.00 300.00
Year Group — Camps 300.00 300.00 300.00 300.00 300.00 300.00
Year 11 and 12 External Course Charges
School of Isolated and Distance Education Cost dependent on course studied. Charges 10-200
(SIDE) Courses as per SIDE website
FlexiTrack High — Murdoch University A 50% deposit is payable prior to enrolment 1200

with the balance due before commencement

of the course. If payment is not received by

the due date students will be withdrawn from

Fee for service course delivered or auspiced 500-6000
by an external RTO. Cost dependent on

Certificate studied. Students may be required

Bunbury Regional Trade Training Centre to purchase a uniform, protective equipment

(BRTTC), Online, South Regional TAFE and text books.

Certificate Courses including, but not limited
to:

A 50% deposit is payable prior to enrolment
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